February 7, 1972 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 472

Ordinance No. 368-Z

An Ordinance Amending Chapter 23 of the City Code - Zoning Ordinance

An Ordinance Amending the City Code with respect to the Zoning Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE:

Section 1. That, Chapter 23, Section 23-8, of the Code of the City of Charlotte is hereby amended by changing from R-12 to 0-15 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N. C. and Perimeter Area the following described property:

BEGINNING at a point on the centerline of Old Reid Road, said point being located two calls from the centerline intersection of Park Road and Old Reid Road 1) N. 38-12 W. 239.60 feet, 2) with the arc of a circular curve to the left having a radius of 510.49 feet an arc distance of 108.54 feet to the BEGINNING; running thence N. 31-14-22 E. 414.61 feet; thence N. 60-44-34 W. 434.62 feet; thence S. 21-57-50 W. 407.48 feet to the centerline of Old Reid Road; running thence with said line S. 60-22 E. 280.02 feet; thence with the arc of a circular curve to the right having a radius of 510.49 feet an arc distance of 88.96 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

Section 2. That, this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

(Henry W. Underhill, Jr.)

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 472.

ORDINANCE NO. 369-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 176-X, THE 1971-72 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING TEREE ADDITIONAL PLANNERS TO THE STAFF OF THE CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG PLANNING COMMISSION

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the authorized strength of the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning Commission is hereby increased as follows:

ADD		No. of
Class No	Class Title	Positions
325	Planner I	2
326	Planner II	1
	Total Increase	3

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hony W. Chalesill fr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 473.

ORDINANCE NO. 370-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE IN REVENUES AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO FINANCE THE SUGAR CREEK CANAL STUDY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the revenues to the Capital Projects Fund (2010) Account 5406 (Sugar Creek Canal Study) are hereby increased by \$139,700 in accordance with Contract H-1690 with the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Section 2. That the sum of \$139,700 is hereby appropriated to Account No. 548.04 (Sugar Creek Canal Study) for the purpose of carrying out the terms of Contract H-1690.

 $\underline{\text{Section 3.}}$ That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Herry W. Holestel Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 474.

ORDINANCE NO. 371-X

AN ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS TO PAY THE CITY'S SHARE OF COSTS FOR URBAN RENEWAL PROJECT NCR-43 (BROOKLYN SECTION #4) AND MCDOWELL STREET WIDENING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$309,146 is hereby transferred from .ccount 4183, (1969 Redevelopment Bond Fund) to Account No. 535.04 (Brooklyn Section #4); these funds to be used to pay the City's cash share of the one-third portion of the net project cost for Brooklyn Section #4, and the required right-of-way for the widening of McDowell Street.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

The W. W. Perlie Tr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 475.

Sebruary 7, 1972 Ordinance Book 18 - Page 476

ORDINANCE NO. 372-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 176-X, THE 1971-72 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING CHANGES TO THE STAFF OF THE ACCOUNTING DIVISION OF THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT TO ACCOMMODATE CHANGES DUE TO THE INTEGRATION OF THE MODEL CITIES FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SECTION INTO THE ACCOUNTING DIVISION

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the following changes are made to the authorized strength of the Accounting Division (Account No. 202):

	Class No.	Class Title	No. of Positions
Delete	333 006	Accountant I Clerk III	3
	000		$ \int \cot a da da = \frac{1}{4} $
Add	334	Accountant II	3
	034	Accounting Cler	
		T	Total - 4

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 7th day of February, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 56, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 18, at Page 476.